

Legislation Text

File #: 22-0597, Version: 1

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION HONORING TRUSTEE NANCY CZARNIK'S COMMITMENT TO PUBLIC SERVICE

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik has lived in Elk Grove Village in the 15th District since 1968; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik has been a long time public servant serving in various capacities over the last three decades; and

WHEREAS, she served on the Elk Grove Village Plan Commissioner in 1989 and was appointed and subsequently elected eight times to the Elk Grove Village Board of Trustees from 1989 through 2021; and

WHEREAS, in her 32 years of service as a Trustee, Nancy Czarnik led on many important initiatives improving the lives of the residents of Elk Grove Village; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik chaired the Health & Community Services Advisory Committee and served as a member of the Community Service board. Nancy has also chaired the Judiciary, Planning, and Zoning Committee, as well as the Personnel Committee and the Recycling and Solid Waste Committee. She was the recent chairwoman of the Capital Improvements Committee, as well as the Business Leaders Forum; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik served as the village trustee on the Parade Committee since its beginning in 1997 and supported this important event that brings community members together; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik served and co-chaired several other festivities, including the 40th Anniversary Celebration, 50th Anniversary Celebration and the village's Camelot on the Green celebration; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik served on the Board of Directors Joint Action Water Agency and TRANSPART; and

WHEREAS, Nancy Czarnik has taken immense pride in her work on establishing a Community Healthy Nurse position; and

WHEREAS, Cook County and the Cook County Board of Commissioners have had the honor of working with Trustee Nancy Czarnik and Elk Grove Village and she has proved to be a wonderful partner; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the Cook County Board of Commissioners do hereby honor Trustee Nancy Czarnik for her commitment to public service and congratulate her on her retirement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that suitable copies of this resolution are presented to Trustee Nancy Czarnik.